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HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2070
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2013
VACANT POSTS OF TEACHERS .
Bali Ram Dr.

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of posts of officers and teachers of various categories are lying vacant in Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD), New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) and Navyug Schools;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, separately; and

(c) the measures taken by the Government to fill up all the vacant posts of teachers and provide all the facilities to the Guest Teachers as well as regularisation of the services of Guest Teachers?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) & (b): Yes, the Delhi Municipal Corporation has informed that the posts of officers and teachers of under various categories are vacant in the Education Department/schools of all the three Delhi Municipal Corporations (DMCs). The details of vacant posts are under:

Sl. No. DMC No. of Vacant Posts
1.  North DMC 1346
2.  South DMC 2779
3.  East DMC 3155

The above mentioned posts are vacant on account of retirement, resignation, promotion etc.

The New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) has informed that vacancies of teachers in NDMC and Navyug Schools have been filed up by Re-employment/contract appointments /Guest Teachers.

(c): The Education Department of Unified Corporation has forwarded requisition for 6500 Teachers (Primary), 500 Teachers (Nursery) and 1741 Special Educators to the Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board (DSSSB) for filling up the posts on regular basis.
Further, 2340 teachers have been engaged on contract basis in North DMC, 974 teachers in South DMC and 2084 teachers in East DMC. There is no guest teacher in the Delhi Municipal Corporations (DMCs).

NDMC has informed that the regular appointment through promotions and direct recruitment is a continuous process. The Guest Teachers have been engaged against the vacant posts. There is no process in NDMC and Navyug Schools to regularize the services of Guest Teachers and no other facility except the remuneration is provided to these teachers.
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